FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

ADDRESS.

09-22-2000



101468180

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

9-6-00

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	MARKS ONLY Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Change of Name Other			
Conveying Party				
Name Rheodyne, L.P.	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Formerly	1701838			
Individual General Partnership X	Limited Partnership Corporation Association			
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion California			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
<u> </u>				
Name Wells Fargo Bank, National	ASSOCIATION			
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) North Coast RCBO				
Address (line 2) 200 "B" Street, Suite 300				
Address (line 3) Santa Rosa	CA 95401 Zip Code			
City Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is all assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an			
Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate			
X Other National Banking Association	C Turnei CO			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization United States of America				
000 MTHAI1 00000447 1201838	OFFICE USE ONLY			

Public ourden reporting for this collection of imformation is esumated to average approximately 30 minutes per cover sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documents regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20503. See D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See D.C. 20231 and D.C. 20231 a

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002143 FRAME: 0967

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic Ro	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Pa	arty only.		
Name [
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (415) 434-	-9100		
Name [William R. Wyatt			
Address (line 1)	Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP			
Address (line 2)	Seventeenth Floor			
Address (line 3)	Address (line 3) Four Embarcadero Center			
Address (line 4) San Francisco, CA 94111				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 9		
	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if a e Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	ndditional numbers attached for the same property).		
	demark Application Number(s) Registration Nu	mber(s)		
	1201838 1652284	1985375		
	1993024 2274832			
Number of				
Fee Amoun		.00		
Method 0	of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account			
	Account	395		
(Enter 10) p	Dehosk vocoant	√ No □		
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	<u>X</u> , 10		
Statement and Signature				
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
atta	ached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges a light of the original document.			
) i	//////////// s	eptember 5, 2000		
William R	C:moture /	Date Signed		
Name	e of Person Signing Signature			

TRADEMARK REEL: 002143 FRAME: 0968

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is executed on August 31, 2000, to be effective as of September 1, 2000, by and between RHEODYNE, L.P., a California limited partnership ("Debtor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Bank").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Bank has extended or will hereafter extend credit to Debtor. and to secure its obligations to Bank, Debtor has executed various agreements, including without limitation, that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2000, covering among other items, various proprietary rights and trademarks (which security agreement, together with any and all amendments and modifications thereto from time to time entered into, and any security agreements at any time hereafter executed in replacement and/or in substitution thereof and/or in addition thereto, shall be referred to herein as the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor and Bank wish to further clarify and declare their respective rights and obligations with regard to certain collateral in an instrument to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and elsewhere.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor and Bank hereby agree as follows:

- Security Interests. Pursuant to the Security Agreement and subject 1. to and upon the additional terms, covenants and conditions hereof, Debtor hereby grants, to Bank a security interest in Debtor's entire right, title and interest in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Property"):
- all trademarks, service marks, trade names, proprietary labels and logos in which Debtor now has or at any time hereafter acquires an interest and the goodwill in Debtor's business and products associated with such trademarks, service marks, trade names, proprietary labels and logos; and
- the right to sue, in Bank's name or joined with Debtor, for past, present or future infringements of rights in any such trademarks, service marks, trade names, proprietary labels and logos.

The Property shall include without limitation: (i) all trademarks, service marks and trade names, proprietary labels and logos described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference and the Debtor's goodwill in its business associated with the same, and (ii) all registrations, renewals and/or extensions of any of the Property.

[794-76889]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002143 FRAME: 0969

- Obligations Secured. The security interest established by this Agreement secures payment and performance of all present and future Indebtedness of Debtor to Bank, including without limitation all obligations of Debtor and rights of Bank under the Security Agreement, and/or in connection with any promissory note and/or loan agreement now or after any time hereafter executed by Debtor with Bank, including but not limited to that certain Credit Agreement between Debtor and Bank dated as of September 1, 2000, and all amendments, modifications and extensions thereto and substitutions and replacements therefor, which may from time to time be entered into between Debtor and Bank (individually and collectively, the "Loan Agreement"). The word "Indebtedness" is used herein in its most comprehensive sense and includes any and all advances, debts, obligations and liabilities of Debtor heretofore, now or hereafter made, incurred or created, whether voluntary or involuntary and however arising, whether due or not due, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, determined or undetermined, and whether Debtor may be liable individually or jointly with others, or whether recovery upon such Indebtedness may be or hereafter becomes unenforceable; provided, however, that the word "Indebtedness" shall not include any advances, debts, obligations or liabilities of Debtor that Bank acquires, directly or indirectly, from another person or entity (other than advances, debts, obligations or liabilities of Debtor originally owed to Bank and assigned, participated or otherwise transferred to such other person or entity or its predecessor in interest). Upon payment and performance in full of all of the obligations secured hereby, Bank, at Debtor's cost and expense, shall terminate its security interest in the Property.
- to prepare, execute, acknowledge, deliver and record or file such instruments and documents and to do and perform all other acts which may be necessary or which Bank deems necessary or appropriate to perfect Bank's security interest in the Property. Concurrently with the filing of any trademark application or the acquisition of any interest in or to any trademark hereafter, Debtor shall duly execute, acknowledge and record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office a Trademark Security Agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement; provided that Exhibit A to each such Trademark Security Agreement shall describe (with such particularity as may be required by said Patent and Trademark Office or other applicable governmental authorities or agencies from time to time) only the additional trademarks and applications which have not been previously recorded as subject to Bank's security interest.
- 4. Retention of Rights. Unless and until there shall have occurred and be continuing an Event of Default (as defined in the Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement), Debtor shall retain the right to use the Property in the ordinary course of Debtor's business. Debtor agrees neither to sell or assign its interest in, nor grant any license under, the Property, without the prior written consent of Bank; provided however, that Debtor may grant such bona fide licenses for good and valuable consideration as are necessary and usual in the ordinary course of Debtor's business as it is presently

conducted and as it may be legally expanded, on the condition that such licenses so granted shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement and this Agreement.

- Warranties. In addition to the representations and warranties made by Debtor in the Security Agreement, Debtor represents and warrants that:
- (a) the Property listed on Exhibit A represents all of the registered trademarks, service marks, trade names, proprietary labels and logos and applications therefor in which Debtor has any rights and in which Debtor has applied for any rights as of the date of this Agreement; and
- the information set forth in Exhibit A hereto is entirely (b) correct.
- 6. Covenants. Debtor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Bank in whatever manner may be necessary or which Bank may deem necessary or appropriate so that Bank may enjoy its rights and interests hereunder to the fullest extent. Such cooperation shall include, without limitation:
- prompt preparation and execution (at Debtor's expense) of all (a) petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers that may be necessary or which Bank reasonably may deem necessary or appropriate for prosecuting any trademark or other Property applications or applications for the registration, renewal or extension of any trademark or other Property in which Bank acquires a security interest hereunder and for prosecuting interference proceedings involving any such Property applications pertaining to any such Property; and
- prompt assistance and cooperation (at Debtor's expense) in the prosecuting of any legal actions or other proceedings involving any Property or application pertaining to any Property in which Bank acquires a security interest hereunder, including without limitation, oppositions, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings and court actions alleging infringement or any other cause of action.
- Defense of Property; Indemnity. Debtor hereby covenants and 7. agrees promptly upon request of Bank to defend the Property and Bank's rights and interests therein and to promptly notify Bank of any event, occurrence or legal action which affects the Property or the rights of the parties in relation thereto. Debtor acknowledges that Bank may, but shall have no obligation whatsoever to, commence any legal action or other proceeding to defend the Property or to contest the use by any other party of the Property or any portion thereof. Debtor shall unconditionally indemnify Bank and hold Bank harmless from and against all claims, causes of action, damages, liability, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, that Bank may be

-3-

[WFB/RHEODYNE, L.P.] [794-76889] subject to in connection with this Agreement except those arising out of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Bank, including without limitation, Property infringement suits that may be brought against Bank.

- Appointment. Bank shall have the right to, in the name of Debtor, or in the name of Bank or otherwise, without notice to or assent by Debtor, and Debtor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Bank (and any of Bank's officers or employees or agents designated by Bank) as Debtor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority, (i) to sign the name of Debtor on all or any of such documents or instruments and perform all other acts that Bank deems necessary or advisable in order to perfect or continue perfected, maintain the priority or enforceability of or provide notice of Bank's security interest in, the Property, (ii) execute any and all other documents and instruments, and perform any and all acts and things for and on behalf of Debtor, which Bank may deem necessary or advisable to maintain, preserve, or protect the Property and to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including without limitation (A) to assert or retain any rights under any license agreement for any of the Property, (B) after the occurrence of any Event of Default, to defend, settle, adjust or institute any action, suit or proceeding with respect to the Property, and (C) after the occurrence of any Event of Default, to execute any and all applications, documents, papers and instruments for Bank to use the Property, to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license with respect to any Property, and to assign, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of any of the Property; provided, however, that in no event shall Bank have the unilateral power, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, to assign any of the Property to any person, including itself, without Debtor's written consent. The foregoing shall in no way limit Bank's rights and remedies upon or after the occurrence of an Event of Default. This power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until termination of the Agreement.
- owing to Bank or upon occurrence of any Event of Default as defined in the Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement and/or any contract or instrument pursuant to which Debtor may at any time hereafter incur any liabilities, indebtedness or other obligations to Bank, subject to applicable cure provisions, if any, Bank shall have the rights and remedies available to a secured party under law and/or expressly provided in the Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement and/or any such other contract or instrument. In addition, Bank shall have the right to sue for past infringement of the Property and to collect all damages and profits for past infringements.

If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and following the giving of any notices required hereby, Bank shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement and the Security Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Property may be located

[WFB/RHEODYNE, L.P.] [794-76889] and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Bank may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth next below) or demand whatsoever to Debtor, all of which are expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon the whole or from time to time any part of the Property or any interest which the Debtor may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Property all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds toward the payment of the obligations secured hereby. Any remainder of the proceeds after payment in full of such obligations shall be paid over to the Debtor or to such other party who may be entitled to such remaining proceeds. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Property shall be given to Debtor at least five (5) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Property is to be made, which Debtor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, any holder of any note or Bank may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part thereof.

- 10. Relation to Security Agreement. This Agreement is a supplement to the Security Agreement, and Bank's rights and remedies, and Debtor's obligations and waivers, under the Security Agreement, and the interpretive principles stated in the Security Agreement shall be applicable hereunder; provided however, that this Agreement and the Security Agreement shall be construed together so as to grant Bank the greatest rights and remedies with regard to the Property; and provided further, that Bank's rights and remedies hereunder may be expressly modified by amendments to the Security Agreement from time to time.
- 11. <u>Successors; Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties; provided however, that Debtor may not assign this Agreement or any interest herein without Bank's prior written consent.
- 12. <u>Enforceability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement shall for any reason be unenforceable in any respect, such enforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this Agreement shall be construed as if such unenforceable provisions had not been contained herein.
- 13. <u>Governing Law</u>. Except to the extent that Federal law preempts, this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Bank hereby execute and acknowledge this Agreement as of the date first written above.

Debtor:

RHEODYNE, L.P.,

a California limited partnership

By: PIVOT POINT INVESTORS I, L.P.,

a California limited partnership,

its General Partner

By: PIVOT POINT CAPITAL INVESTORS, INC.,

a California corporation,

its General Partner

By:

James C. Noonan

President

Bank:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Justen

Bv

Vice President

State of California)		
County of San Francisco)		
On August	, 2000 before me, appeared	Judy Nakaso	

JAMES C. NOONAN,

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



[WFB/RHEODYNE, L.P.] [100-92136]

State of California)
San Francisc County of Sonom a)	ა)

On September _______, 2000 before me, ________, Notary Public, personally appeared

DAVID H. NESTLER,

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



EXHIBIT A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Exhibit A is attached to and made a part of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, executed on August 31, 2000, and with an effective date of September 1, 2000, executed by RHEODYNE, L.P., a California limited partnership, as Debtor ("Debtor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Secured Party ("Bank").

U.S. Trademark Application or Registration Number	<u>Trademark</u>
Reg. No. 1,201,838	RHEODYNE "Wavy R" Logo
Reg. No. 1,652,284	RHEFLEX
Reg. No. 1, 985, 375	RHEODYNE tradename
Reg. No. 1,993,024	RHEBUILD
Reg. No. 2,274,832	LabPRO logo

[WFB/RHEODYNE, L.P.] [100-92136]

RECORDED: 09/06/2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002143 FRAME: 0977